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Belnet is the federal government organization 
that has, since 1993, been responsible 
for the Belgian National Research and 
Educational Network (NREN), which provides 
very high-speed Internet access and Internet 
services to universities, high schools, 
research centres and Belgian government 
departments.

Belnet employs over 70 people and  
is part of the federal scientific policy. 
It provides its services exclusively to  
some 200 bodies, which represent over 
700,000 end users. Through its expertise, 
its unique position in the market and its 
economies of scale, Belnet would like to help 
speed up the expansion of knowledge  
and the information society in Belgium.  
Belnet is also in charge of BNIX, the Belgian 
National Internet eXchange for service 
providers, content providers, hosting 
companies and large private companies.
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Mission
Belnet is the Belgian National Research & Education Network (NREN). It stimulates the 
deployment of knowledge and the information society by providing and maintaining high-
quality innovative network infrastructures with associated services to meet the specific 
needs of higher education, researchers and government departments in Belgium through 
its expertise, unique position in the market and economies of scale.

Vision

Values

The vision of Belnet, characterized as ‘Dedicated Connectivity’, revolves around four strategic objectives.

Trusted partner
Belnet is a reliable and trusted partner offering 
value-added services on a high-quality network.

Focus on services and security
Belnet clearly focuses on a range of services 
that use the connectivity it offers. The specific 
attention given to security is the common theme 
in the provision of services.

Trust
Belnet is a reliable, stable, non-commercial 
and neutral partner among its customers.

Dedicated
Focused on service to customers and the 
community, Belnet develops services and a 
specific infrastructure tailored to their needs.

High-quality network
A high-quality network is a sine qua non  
for serving customers and being able to provide 
them with new services.

Professional organization
Belnet is a professional organization that 
follows clear rules and reports with complete 
transparency.

Effectiveness
Belnet is an effective, efficient and  
high-quality organization.

Professionalism
Belnet works professionally by providing 
the necessary expertise and know-how.

Key figures
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Interview  
with Jan Torreele

Connectivity, 
security and 
operational 
excellence: 
serving our 
customers  
more than ever

What were the highlights 
of 2017? 

“We clarified strategic targets for 2017, 
with projects that defined the year: 
Belnet’s operational excellence, im-
provement in our ICT security, develop-
ment of WANFIN (Wide Area Network) 
for the Federal Public Service (FPS)  
Finance, set-up of the fourth generation 
of the federal government department 
network, known as the Federal Metro-
politan Area Network (FedMAN), imple-
mentation of govroam in FPS satellite 
offices, and internal consolidation of our 
organization.”

If you had to choose 
one event that defined 
the past year,  
what would it be?

“We pursued major projects for our cus-
tomers: not only federal government  
departments, but also, of course,  
research and education, which are 
our primary raison d’être in the Belgian 
NREN. These projects are detailed in the 
coming pages. But, in particular, I should 
stress the effort put into further rein-
forcing our operational excellence. 
This is vital and gives all of our projects 
meaning.” 

More specifically,  
what have you set up?

“In 2016, we were faced with technical 
incidents, unforeseen system failures. 
Our technical teams put a great deal of 
energy into restoring the operational 
excellence and stability for which our 
network is renowned. We also reinforced 
a series of internal measures, in terms of 
IT services management, tracking pro-
viders, project management etc. Twen-
ty years ago, the Internet was marginal 
and crashes were considered the norm. 
Nowadays, our customers, and society 
in general, see their connectivity as 
critical. Their network access cannot 
be interrupted, or serious problems will 
be caused to the way they operate. 

So, our aim, at the operational level, is 
twofold: firstly, to ensure consistent up-
time, i.e., as far as possible, uninterrupted  
connectivity; and secondly, to increase 
resilience, responding faster than usual 
in the event of a problem.”

Security is key to 
our work…

“Indeed. In 2017, for our customers, we 
introduced a service to protect and  
mitigate DDoS (distributed denial 
of service) attacks, which seek to shut 
down a server, service or infrastructure. 
Internally, we created a Security Board, 
pooling the skills of our different depart-
ments, which meets regularly to analyse 
and tighten the security of everything 
we do. Moreover, to make what our cus-
tomers do more secure, for a long time, 
we have provided them with a digital 
certificate service: for servers, cus-
tomers and source codes. Through the 
cooperation of NRENs at the European 
level (via the GÉANT platform), a global 
contract means that we can offer our 
customers very low prices, speeding up 
their ability to adopt secure implemen-
tation.” 

In 2017, Belnet, the belgian National Research & Education 
Network (NREN), has continued to expand its offer to 
customers through evermore high-performance connectivity. 
The organization has successfully pursued several major projects 
in order to serve federal government departments, as well as its 
long-standing customers in research and education. Highlights, 
challenges, opportunities: things that are key to Jan Torreele, 
Belnet’s Director.

 The Internet was 
created in the US as a 
network dedicated to 
education and universities. 
It is also for this reason that 
the Belgian government 
decided to create 
a scientific network.
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In the future, 
what challenges will  
you have to rise to?

“The first challenge is Internet avail-
ability, permanent connectivity, which 
is uninterrupted and fast, something on 
which society at large relies. This has 
always been critical and essential, but 
it remains a challenge. In fact, like any 
technology, our infrastructure requires 
intervention and maintenance, so there 
is a risk of interruption. If you compare 
it, for example, with the vehicle sector, 
high-performance cars need regular 
maintenance, and you are never 100% 
guaranteed that they will not break 
down. The second challenge is the se-
curity of our customers’ business, 
especially in the fields of research and 
education. A mere virus could shut down 
an entire hospital, with potentially dra-
matic consequences. Another example: 
protection against cyberattacks must 
now consider developments in the Inter-
net of Things. Nowadays, a simple con-
nected device, such as a webcam, may 
be used to take control. These devices 
cannot be configured. If they experience 
security failure, the user may not realize 
it. So, we must help our research and 
education customers cope with change, 
while, at the same time, working to de-
velop the services they need.” 

And opportunities? 

“The future is in synergies, which en-
able us to achieve economies of scale, 
rationalize what we do and use public 
money. We have finalized an internal 
WAN for the FPS Finance. We must  
capitalize on this experience and en-
courage other institutions and govern-
ment departments to benefit from it. 
Another possible synergy: decentralized 
offices of the FPS Finance in Belgium 
are also used by other FPSs. They could 
use the capacities that we have installed 
and work with shared connections. 
With this approach, there could only 
be one provider. But, in particular, our  
expertise and our situation, at the 
very heart of federal institutions, help 
us offer the solutions that are most 
appropriate to this kind of customer.” 

Are your mission and  
core business changing?

“No. In 2017, we very much focused on 
our work for government departments, 
because key requirements had to be met. 
As a separately managed government 
department, we have provided services 
to other government departments since 
the very beginning. But, as the new de-
scription of our mission states, although 
we operate in the federal world, Belnet 
is and will remain the reference NREN 
player in Belgium.”

“As 2017 ends, I would 
like to pass on my 
sincerest thanks to all 
Belnet staff members, 
for their considerable 
efforts, which far 
surpass what we are 
entitled to expect from 
our employees. They 
have really helped us 
to achieve our targets! 
I would also like to thank 
our customers, for their 
trust and loyalty. More 
than a supplier, we seek 
to be a real partner, 
capable of developing 
solutions with them, 
which best meet their 
needs, offering them 
dedicated connectivity.”

Highlights

Complete integration  
of FedMAN in  
the Belnet network

Following the government 
department’s reorganization, 
Belnet has become the 
FedMAN’s Service Owner and 
the single point of contact for 
this network.

New monitoring on 
my.belnet.be

For a more pleasant experience 
for its customers, Belnet has 
improved interface quality 
and interactivity, allowing them 
to consult their connectivity 
statistics.

Set-up of  
a new ITSM department

To ensure a maximum 
uninterrupted connectivity 
service and best meet 
customer requirements, 
Belnet has created an ITSM 
department dedicated to 
applying and tracking good IT 
management practices.

BNC 2017

The Belnet Networking 
Conference brought together 
140 participants and covered 
all ICT-related subjects of 
the moment: AI, big data, 
cybersecurity… It was also an 
occasion to present the internal 
changes made by Belnet to 
better meet the requirements 
of its customers.

Completion of 
the implementation  
of the WANFIN 

Belnet’s expertise has 
expanded into the internal 
network of a public 
administration. The FPS 
Finance satellite offices now 
use Belnet connectivity.

GDPR brochure and 
check-up tool 

Belnet provided its customers 
with a brochure and online 
tool to help them come into 
line with GDPR standards. 
These were developed by the 
Cyber Security Coalition, of 
which Belnet is a member, and 
the Centre for Cyber Security 
Belgium.

Launch of  
Belnet guestroam

Institutions using eduroam  
and/or govroam now have 
access to a new functionality, 
which allows their visitors 
to receive temporary access  
to their Wi-Fi network 
(govroam/eduroam).

Traffic peak of 
260 Gbit/s on  
the BNIX network

The BNIX has experienced 
a traffic peak of 260 Gbit/s, 
the highest ever recorded.
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With our infrastructure of some 2,000 km  
of optical fibre, we offer the research 
community very high bandwidth capa-
city and network access. It can use this 
capacity to exchange, as well as host, 
data from research conducted world-
wide. It also gives it access to state-of-
the-art technologies.
 
Beyond the frontiers

As Belgium’s NREN, Belnet is a member 
of the GÉANT platform, which caters for 
all national research networks in Europe. 
This organization means that we can 
broaden our knowledge and share our 
expertise with our European colleagues. 
GÉANT is also interconnected to NRENs 
worldwide, thus providing the Belgian 
research sector with contacts and the 
sharing of experience on a global scale.

Belnet plays an active role in interna-
tional cooperation and regularly hosts 
its partners in Belgium in order to jointly 
determine the future of research.
 
ESA Centre in Redu:  
connectivity to serve  
the planet

The European Space Agency (ESA) has 
research centres across Europe, espe-
cially in Redu (Luxembourg Province). 
This key ESA terrestrial centre has 50 
antennae, which are used to track tele-
communications, navigation and obser-
vation satellites.

The ESA Centre in Redu is part of the 
European Space Tracking Network  
(Estrack) for controlling and tracking sat-
ellites. It participates in many space mis-
sions and sends a whole host of data to 
the European Space Operations Centre 
in Darmstadt (Germany). This commu-
nication provides a high-performance 
connection via Belnet’s network. ESA 
Redu has called upon our services since 
April 2011; it has a Belnet Leased Line 
(Belnet network access) of 1 Gbit/s and 
an Internet bandwidth of 100 Mbit/s.

Optimum routing for  
the Flemish 
supercomputing centre

The Flemish supercomputing centre 
(Vlaams Supercomputer Centrum, VSC) 
uses Belnet’s network to provide the 
five universities and research centres 
in Flanders with access to their data 
and interconnect local universities’ IT 
capacity. The architecture relies on a 
very powerful central supercomputer 
(TIER1), enabling the use of highly sig-
nificant calculation capacity in little time. 
Furthermore, small groups of terminals 
with lesser calculation power are avail-
able to universities (TIER2). Hosted at 
the University of Louvain’s data centre 
(KU Leuven), BrENIAC is now Belgium’s 
most powerful TIER1 Flemish super-
computer. Installing it required new net-
work configuration, a process in which 
Belnet played an active role.

This new configuration offers optimum 
routing between different research sites, 
with Belnet controlling the central hub. 
Through our network, the VSC has in-
tegrated redundancy with a very fine 
mesh. In addition, new partners wish-
ing to use the supercomputer can now 
access it very easily, by connecting 
to the network using a VSC port. The 
Belnet network is a key part of Flanders’ 
super computing infrastructure and of-
fers researchers connectivity of excellent 
quality, which meets their needs.  The partnership 

that we have forged 
with Belnet brings us 
undeniable added value. 
This means we have a 
high-quality network, 
good service and Belnet’s 
expertise, without which 
we would find it far more 
difficult to rival other 
universities in IT terms.
Filip Reyns,  
University of Hasselt ICT Manager

Research,  
at the heart of  
our mission

As the Belgian National Research  
& Education Network (NREN), Belnet’s 
first vocation is to offer the research, 
university and high school sectors 
an Internet network that is unique 
in Belgium. 

 Through Belnet, 
we can connect Estrack 
infrastructure in Redu 
to the control centre 
in Germany. All ESA 
users believe that the 
Belnet network is most 
professional and of 
a high quality.
Daniele Galardini,  
Head of the ESA Centre of Redu
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Protection and mitigation 
against DDoS attacks

DDoS attacks affect any kind of organ-
ization. According to quarterly reports 
from Akamai, a member of our BNIX 
Internet node, they are increasingly  
common (+4% in 2016 compared with 
2015) and increasingly on a large 
scale (+140% in 2016 compared with 
2015 for attacks with a volume of over 
100 Gbits/s).

In 2017, we conducted a study to better 

determine the Belnet community’s needs 
in terms of IT security. Nearly one fifth of 
organizations surveyed said that mitiga-
tion against DDoS attacks was their key 
requirement. Therefore, we have clarified 
our protection and mitigation range, as 
well as acted as our customers’ security 
partner.
 
Raising awareness  
of cybercrime

Again, according to the survey, raising 
awareness is key to fighting cybercrime.
38% of our customers have already 
been affected by a security incident. 

Asked about the cause of the incidents, 
most respondents believe that random 
attacks and human error are probably 
the main causes. We all know that it is 
important to raise awareness, but less 
than one third (29%) of organizations 
pursue at least one campaign per year 
amongst their employees.

This is why we support our customers 
by providing them with several tools and 
pursuing several campaigns developed 
by specialists. This is especially the case 
with the awareness pack produced by 
the Cyber Security Coalition a cooper-
ation between the private, public and 
academic sectors in which Belnet plays 
a role. The tool offers organizations 
everything they need to organize in-
ternal information campaigns (displays, 
emails campaigns, presentations) around 
three themes: passwords, phishing and 
social engineering. Thus, Belnet actively 
supports distribution and use amongst 
its customers

.

Using digital certificates 
to make online activities 
more secure 

A digital certificate is an electronic docu-
ment used to authenticate the owner 
be it an organization, member of staff, 
server or website as a reliable source.

In conjunction with DigiCert, through 
our digital certificates service, our cus-
tomers can manage their certificates 
themselves and thus become the unique 
administrator, using an interface offering 
optimum flexibility, confidentiality and 
management. It provides a vast range 
of certificates: 

-  Server Certificates, enabling en-
cryption and/or coding of data being  
carried over the network (for ex-
ample, ensuring the security of a 

connection between a website and 
a user by means of HTTPS encryp-
tion); 

-  Clients Certificates, enabling pass-
word-protected files to be loaded 
into a user application (the cus-
tomer); these are used as a second 
method of authentication (in addi-
tion to a usual username and pass-
word) for increased security; 

-  Codes Signing Certificates, which are 
used to enter a code by employing 
a keys system; they thus prove that 
the software signed is legitimate and 
comes from a recognized provider, 
and that the code has not been al-
tered since it was entered.

 Our European  
co-operation via the 
GÉANT platform means 
that we can provide digital 
certificates, under highly 
beneficial conditions, 
through a global contract. 
This enables us to speed 
up the adoption of secure 
implementation and helps 
us achieve our target: 
increased Internet security, 
both for Belnet and for its 
customers.
Dirk Haex,  
Belnet’s Technical Director

Belnet, the IT  
security partner

As it is not in direct contact with the commercial Internet, 
Belnet’s research network offers, in essence, greater security 
and stability. However, companies and organizations remain 
the targets of attacks or attempted IT destabilization. For its 
customers, Belnet intends to be the partner of choice when 
it comes to security, as well as provide them with the latest 
services in the field.
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In May 2017, the Régie des Bâtiments 
opened 15 satellite offices across 
Belgium. The offices enable federal 
government officials to work nearer to 
where they live, with flexibility and with-
out having to worry about commuting. 
It is a pilot project covering about 100 
workstations and involving six federal 
bodies: FPS Finance, FPS Economy, 
FPS Mobility and Transport, FPS Public 
Health, AFSCA and Régie des Bâtiments.

One of the project’s challenges has been 
to ensure that users of satellite offices 
have easy Internet access. For this part 
of the project, Régie des Bâtiments, 
which is in charge of facilities, called 
upon Belnet. 
 
A single login for secure 
Internet access 

For users of satellite offices to connect 
to the Wi-Fi network by means of sim-
ple, uniform and secure authentication, 
Belnet has set up the govroam service.
Employees of the government depart-
ments concerned connect to the local 
Wi-Fi network with their usual login and 
password. Thus, they only need a sin-
gle account to surf, completely securely, 
within their own organization, as well as 
use the Wi-Fi networks of other partici-
pating organizations.

To guarantee system security, govroam 
uses an EAP protocol, which enables the 
simple, secure exchange of authentica-
tion data. When an employee wants to 
connect to a secure Wi-Fi network via 
WPA2 Enterprise, RADIUS requests will 

be carried from the institution where 
they are located to the RADIUS server 
of the institution to which it belongs, 
using Belnet’s RADIUS server.

As for authentication (username and 
password exchange), this takes place 
through a secure tunnel between the 
user’s machine (laptop, smartphone 
etc.) and their organization’s server. At 
no time can the password be read on 
the network.

The eduroam model

The govroam service is based on the 
same technology and philosophy as 
eduroam, which, having been designed 
for the academic world, now enables 
millions of students to use the Wi-Fi 
network of all affiliated institutions, an-
ywhere in the world, automatically.

With government departments’ work be-
coming increasingly mobile, the service is 
expanding rapidly in Belgium and abroad. 
In the future, the govroam service should 
follow in the footsteps of eduroam, 
which has replaced old networks in uni-
versities and high school with a unique, 
simple and secure Wi-Fi network that 
can be used on all antennae of federal 
government departments.

Further information on satellite 
offices or govroam is available on  
fedweb.belgium.be and 
www.govroam.be.

 The govroam 
project goes beyond 
federal government 
satellite offices. As well 
as the participating 
FPSs, other government 
departments use it, 
as every public body 
connected to the Belnet 
network can connect to 
govroam. We are hoping 
to quickly increase the 
number of participating 
organizations. Like 
eduroam, the more sites 
there are, the more users 
will be interested in 
the service.

Nicolas Loriau,  
Belnet’s Technical Advisor

Govroam, secure 
wireless Internet 
for government 
departments

Launched by Belnet, govroam is a Wi-Fi 
roaming service dedicated to staff in 
government departments connected to 
its network. It enables employees to surf 
wireless with complete security, both 
within their organization and in other 
locations, such as the new satellite offices 
operated by the Régie des Bâtiments  
in 2017.

 Being in a 
professional environment 
close to home is the 
greatest benefit of satellite 
offices. Living in Mouscron, 
I usually spend three 
hours a day travelling 
between where I live and 
the Régie des Bâtiments 
central office. With the 
satellite offices network, 
I can work 10 minutes 
from where I live. I also use 
these offices when I am 
at an external meeting, 
for example, in Liège. 
On site, installation is very 
quick and effective. Once 
configured, the computer is 
recognized automatically 
when I visit. It is an absolute 
boon in terms of flexibility!
Maxence Facon,  
IMMO Wallonie Attaché,  
Régie des Bâtiments
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The FedMAN network (Federal Met-
ropolitan Area Network) links Federal 
Public Services to one another and the 
Internet, at high speed.

Until early 2017, FedMAN was managed 
by Fedict, the former FPS Information 
and Communication Technology, which 
called upon Belnet to implement the 
network.

With the integration of Fedict into the 
new FPS Strategy and Support, respon-
sible for assisting the government and 
federal organizations in fields such as 
IT, personnel management and budget, 
on 1 March 2017, Belnet became the 

network’s overall manager. The teams 
have done everything to ensure the 
smooth integration and continuation of 
operations essential to FedMAN.
 
A pillar of federal IT 
infrastructure

The FedMAN network is an essential part 
of the federal government’s IT infrastruc-
ture. Thirty-five head offices of federal 
government departments are connected 
to it, including the FPS Economy, FPS  
Finance and FPS Justice. FedMAN also 
plays a major role in the communications 
and services offered to Belgian citizens, 
especially in providing applications such 
as Tax-on-web. 

Belnet, “Service Owner”  
of the FedMAN 

Since early 2017, Belnet has managed 
the service, or been the “Service Owner”, 
of FedMAN within the G-Cloud portfolio 
of services. More specifically, this means 
that Belnet is the single point of contact 
for the FedMAN network, both in opera-
tional and in strategic terms.

Our offer includes several network ser-
vices (basic connectivity, Belnet Leased 
Line, Domain Name Registration etc.) 
and security. In the event of an incident, 
FedMAN users can call our Service Desk 
24 hours a day, seven days a week.

FedMAN is now fully integrated into 
the Belnet network, with Points of 
Presence placed on the optical net-
work via a separate loop. Moreover, a  
“Network Governance Group” ensures 
that the services offered by FedMAN 
and network updates meet the expec-
tations of institutions connected and 
federal government directives. As well 
as Belnet, five FPSs are represented on 
the management body.

WANFIN: FPS Finance’s internal network entrusted to Belnet

The FedMAN network provides Internet access to federal government departments’ 
head offices. As for the WAN, it connects the regional offices of certain government 
departments to the Internet and also gives them access, remotely, to applications 
implemented at the respective head office.

Following a feasibility study confirming that it was possible to increase bandwidth 
tenfold and considerably reduce the budget at the same time, the Council of Minis-
ters and the FPS Finance chose to entrust the new FPS Finance WAN to Belnet. 
Implementation was completed in 2017.

Christened WANFIN, the project sought to connect the 193 FPS Finance offices to 
the Brussels office with the creation, development and running of the extended 
WAN. Overall, Belnet has created 273 new network connections and migrated 
about 22,000 users. Its increased capacity enables the government department 
to stay abreast of technological upgrades and especially use cloud services.

This is the first time that Belnet has set up and managed a government depart-
ment’s internal network. A project is now in progress to deploy the concept at 
other FPSs in the future.

FedMAN,  
integrated in Belnet

Since 1 March 2017, Belnet has assumed the operations of 
the FedMAN network, which links Federal Public Services to 
one another and the Internet. This is perfectly led integration, 
involving the efforts of many employees, to ensure that this 
essential tool works properly.

 As a federal player  
in the research sector,  
Belnet is capitalizing on 
its unique expertise in the 
FedMAN and WANFIN 
networks to ensure that other 
government departments 
and institutions may benefit 
from it, develop synergies and 
thus rationalize the use of 
public money.

Arnaud Etienne,  
Belnet’s Community Relations Director

 The Constitutional 
Court uses Belnet’s services, 
primarily for its Internet 
connection. We never feel that 
we are a mere statistic, as 
is the case with some major 
carriers. Not only are our 
problems solved in line with 
good services management 
rules, but we also receive 
proactive support. We also use 
domain name saving services 
and digital certificates. I am 
amazed at the speed with 
which certificate requests 
are approved. It is especially 
practical when it comes to 
implementing our projects.

Lars Devocht, 
Advisor, Constitutional Court
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The Belnet network

Belnet is the Internet network dedicated 
to research, universities, higher educa-
tion and government departments.

We offer these organizations services to 
meet their specific requirements: high-
speed, reliable and secure connection, 
very high bandwidth capacity, and ac-
cess to innovative technologies.

Our hybrid network covers the whole of 
Belgium, with almost 2,000 km of optical 

The FedMAN network

The FedMAN network connects federal 
government departments to the Internet, 
to one another and to citizens. Since 1 
March 2017, Belnet has fully managed 
the network, which constitutes an es-
sential pillar of the federal government’s 
IT infrastructure.

Thirty-five government department 
offices in Brussels are connected to 
FedMAN, which also plays a major role 
in services to citizens, with a range of 
specific applications.

FedMAN is now fully integrated into the 
Belnet network, with Points of Presence 
placed on the optical network via a 
separate loop. Moreover, our “Network 
Governance Group” ensures that the ser-
vices offered and network updates meet 

fibre. This unique infrastructure enables 
data communication via light paths, or 
direct connections between two points 
with no need for routers, with the capaci-
ty to carry gigantic data flows.

The Belnet network is connected to the 
European GÉANT network, which caters 
for all NRENs in Europe. GÉANT is also 
interconnected to NRENs worldwide.

the expectations of institutions connect-
ed and federal government directives.

Belnet also provides federal government 
departments with a roaming service, 
known as govroam. Dedicated to gov-
ernment departments, employees can 
use it to connect to the Wi-Fi network 

by means of simple, uniform and se-
cure authentication, at the government 
department’s head office and satellite 
offices across Belgium.

Belnet,  
much more  
than a network

For nearly 25 years, Belnet has been 
expanding, while always seeking to 
innovate. Its infrastructure is now 
deployed across three sectors, or three 
networks for complementary activities.

THE BELNET NETWORK - RISE OF EXTERNAL TRAFFIC (IN PETABYTES)
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  100 Mbit/s

  1 Gbit/s

  10 Gbit/s

  100 Gbit/s > New service in 2017

  Total

  Participants

Network Services
-	 Connectivity (Belnet & Internet)
-	 Belnet IPv6 Connectivity
-	 Belnet Access Port
-	 IP Addressing
-	 Belnet Leased Line
-	 	Managed Service  

for Private Lines
-	 Multipoint 
-	 Media Transport Service
-	 International Connectivity
-	 Fibre Channel Service
-	 RRN Connectivity

Application Services
-	 Antispam Pro
-	 eduroam
-	 govroam
-	 Belnet DDoS Mitigation
-	 Belnet R&E Federation 
-	 FileSender
-	 viaBel.net
-	 Domain Name Registration
-	 	DNS services  

(recursive, primary, secondary)
-	 Digital Certificates Service
-	 Belnet Storage

-	 Belnet Cloud Computing
-	 NTP (Network Time Protocol)
-	 FTP (File Transfer Protocol)
-	 Instant Messaging

Support Services
-	 Bandwidth Statistics
-	 Belnet Portal
-	 Belnet Service Desk
-	 Support & Advice

OVERVIEW OF THE SERVICES OFFERED BY BELNET IN 2017

The BNIX network

The BNIX is an Internet node for ser-
vice providers, content providers, hosting 
firms and large companies. This inter-
connection point enables data to be 
exchanged directly at a national level, 
establishing faster, more direct, less en-
cumbered and less costly connections 
between the parties.

In 2017, the BNIX continued to expand 
and had 62 participants, or four more 
than in 2016). Average data traffic was 
between 100 and 110 Gbit/s, or 20% 

more than the previous year. The BNIX 
experienced an initial peak at 200 Gbit/s 
in February 2017, and a second the 
highest ever seen at 260 Gbit/s in De-
cember 2017.

Since 1 January 2017, we have defined 
a new pricing policy for participants, with 
reduced prices for 1 G and 10 G ports. 
We also offer new interconnection ca-
pacity, with a 100 G port.

As every year, the BNIX Network-
ing Event was a great success. This 
eighth edition was held at the Musée 

BELvue (Brussels), in both a professional 
and friendly setting, under the theme  
“Dangerous Liaisons”.

Finally, on 18 May 2017, the BNIX 
was awarded the LCL’s Carrier Award 
for “Superior Internet Exchange”, at an 
event organized by the LCL Data Center 
in Dilbeek.

THE BNIX NETWORK - NUMBER OF CONNECTIONS AND TYPES

2017 2016

100 Mbit/s 11 11
1 Gbit/s 28 31
10 Gbit/s 63 58
100 Gbit/s 2 –

NUMBER OF PORTS

Our employees
In the space of 10 years, Belnet has more than 
doubled its headcount, going from 34 in 2007 to 
73 in 2017. Half of its current employees have 
been with the company for over five years and 
18 of them have been with it for over 10 years.

EMPLOYEES PROFILETOTAL NUMBER  
OF EMPLOYEES IN 2017

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

TECHNICAL PROFILE - NON-TECHNICAL PROFILE DISTRIBUTION

TRAINING ORGANIZED INTERNALLY AND EXTERNALLY / IN DAYS

6%

45%
23%

26%

49.3%

50.7%

  Management 

   Technical Management (Networks, ICT-Logistics, 

Services & Security, Project Management Office, 

Information Technology Service Management)

   Community Relations Management   

(Business Management, Customer Relations,  

Marketing & Communication)

   Administration and Finance Management   

(Management Support, Legal, Purchasing,  

Finance, Human Resources, Reception)

  Technical 

  Non-technical

73

46
58

64
63

50 23

AGED UNDER   
40
HAVING A 

LEVEL A

USING PUBLIC 
TRANSPORT

WORKING 
REMOTELY

2017 2016 2015

15 10 8

NUMBER OF NEW EMPLOYEES
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Members of the 
Management Committee 
2017

President
Pierre Bruyère  [1]

Director ICT,  
SPP Science Policy

Vice-President
Jan Torreele  [2]

Acting Director Belnet

Voting members
Gisèle Roulleaux  [3]

Director of the staff Department Budget and 
Management Control, SPP Science Policy

Chantal Poiret  [4]

Computer Science Professor, Mons University

Yves Delvaux  [5]

Team Manager Development Core
Banking Applications, ING Belgium

Martine De Mazière  [6]

D.G. Royal Belgian Institute for Space 
Aeronomy (BIRA-IASB)

Piet Demeester  [7]

Professor and director of IDLab departement, 
Ghent University

Paul Vandeloo
Vice-President ICT, IMEC

Advisory Members
Marianne Jacques
Accountant, Belnet

Erwin Moeyaert  [8]

Inspector General of Finances

Secretary
Nathalie Pinsart  [9]

Director of Administration and  
Finance, Belnet

Organizational  
chart 2017

GENERAL DIRECTOR
J. Torreele (acting)

TECHNICAL DIRECTOR
D. Haex (a.i.)

COMMUNITY RELATIONS DIRECTOR
A. Etienne

ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE DIRECTOR
N. Pinsart (a.i.)

ICT-LOGISTICS
Coordinator
J. Lamoral

C. Bollu 
L. Gruttadauria
C. Laurent
G. Nicasie
G. Van Der Paelt
L. Vanbrabant

NETWORKS
Coordinator

P. Hanssens (a.i.)

CUSTOMER 
RELATIONS
Coordinator

A. Etienne (a.i.)

LEGAL,  
PURCHASING & 

FINANCE
Coordinator

Y. Baert (a.i.)

N. Ben Soltana
J. Bokoli
G. Degueldre
H. George
R. Rizky
J. Segaert 
J. Van Overmeir
J. Vertommen
P. Wallemacq

R. Andrianne
D. Boomputte
N. Deriemaecker
G. Larose
F. Libotte
N. Loriau 
T. Mulumba
S. Nyonguo

Legal 
V. Castille
P. Stragier

Purchasing
Teamleader:
C. Vandamme

D. Hollevoet
A. Lanaya
Y. Okka
R. Overmars

Finance 
Teamleader:
J. De Clerck

M. Jacques
L. Seiller

SERVICES & 
SECURITY
Coordinator

F. De Decker

MARKETING & 
COMMUNICATION

Coordinator
L. Lagneau

HUMAN  
RESOURCES & 

ADMINISTRATION
Coordinator

 K. Vets

MANAGEMENT 
SUPPORT

T. Gets
C. Masuy

BUSINESS 
MANAGEMENT

G. Corsa
K. Schelkens

Services
E. De Neve
B. Goossens
P. Panneels
M. Vandaele
P. Van Hecke

Security
B. Baugnies
T. Eugène
M. Pacheco
K. Van Impe

S. Castaño
E. Dierckens
M. Gérard
S. Horckmans
D. Luyten
B. Vercammen

HR
D. Labruyère
A. Nanquette
Y. Strubbe
C. Vandeputte

Reception
A. Ntoto Tombo
T. Pham-Van

PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT 

OFFICE

J. De Meurers
J. Ghijselings
I. Idziejczak
D. Leysen
G. Pappas

INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY 

SERVICE 
MANAGEMENT

Coordinator
J-C. Real

F. De Acetis

[1]

[6]

[2]

[7]

[3] [4]

[8]

[5]

[9]
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Accounts  
and budgetary  
results

Budgetary results

The budgetary result saw a profit of €3,116,995, that is,  
€17,172,022 (income) less €14,055,027 (expenditure).

Allowance for overheads and  
other public finance

The allowance for overheads and equipment is €8,683,000, up 
on 2016 (€7,093,000). This increase is due to the financing of 
FedMAN, which now takes place via the allowance, whereas 
previously, it took place via bills. 

Services billed

Services billed total €5,889,022, down 17% on the 2016 
budgetary year. This decrease is due to the financing of 
FedMAN, which now takes place via the allowance. In 2016, 
the amount received for FedMAN was €1,517,597. Given that 
the decrease in services billed, compared with 2016, is only 
€1,186,000, in principle, this is a €404,000 improvement.  
The billing for the development and management of the 
WANFIN network amounts to €2,600,000.

Financial year 2015 Financial year 2016 Financial year 2017

Expenditure

National lines 136 108 388

European lines 503 504 439

Commercial Internet 271 235 280

Network equipment maintenance and services 4,148 3,981 3,299

General expenditure 743 740 937

Pay 3,984 4,348 5,021

Other investments 3,718 1,079 1,069

WANFIN project 89 827 2,622

CERT.be management 1,272 1,003 0

Allowances for reserve fund 0 0 0

TOTAL 14,865 12,824 14,055

Income

Allowance 7,190 7,093 8,683

FedMAN II project 0 0 0

WANFIN project 0 42 2,600

CERT.be management 1,272 1,003 0

Services provided 5,325 7,075 5,889

Interest 0 0 0

Allowance for provisions and income brought forward 0 0 0

TOTAL 13,786 15,213 17,172

-9.4% 10.4% 12.9%

Expenditure total net of investments 11,147 11,745 12,986

3.2% 5.4% 10.6%

General costs 743 740 937

-27.6% -0.5% 26.7%

Maintenance of equipment + FedMAN II 4,148 3,981 3,299

-1.7% -4.0% -17.1%

SUMMARY OF BUDGETARY ACCOUNTS,  
IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS 
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Balance sheetIncome statement

The gross financial result is a positive result of €236,480.

Reserve fund and investment fund

In 2013, the investment fund was credited with an additional 
provision of €13,000,000. In 2014, the sum of €6,455,000 
was allocated from the fund to investments in framework 
optical hardware for cyclical renewal of the network. In 2015, 
the fund was again debited by €3,550,000 for investments 
in framework IP hardware, again for cyclical renewal of the 
network. In 2016, the investment fund was increased by 
€2,100,000, resulting in a total sum of €16,295,000. In 2017, 
nothing was added to the fund as it had already reached the 
total amount desired. This investment fund is established for 
the future renewal of the optical and IP network in 2020 and 

2021 and for the indefeasible right of use) for optical fibre, 
which will have to be replaced in 2022 -2025. 

Balancing expenditure

Costs inherent to human resources were up on the previous 
year due to commitments made in 2017 (+3.9 ETP).

Other costs were also up on 2016. This is principally due to 
the costs engendered by the WANFIN project.

Financial year 2015 Financial year 2016 Financial year 2017

Expenditure

Other users of consumables and third-party services 6,419,037 6,237,695 7,816,615

Property tax and other expenditure 2,233 3,635 3,215

Personnel direct and indirect pay 4,513,087 5,024,248 5,415,083

Financial depreciation on set-up costs, and tangible  
and intangible assets

3,340,769 3,415,674 3,483,774

Income (expenditure) transfer other than social contributions 67,123 75,066 87,937

Losses in capital on existing assets and liabilities 0 23 2,767

Allowance for reserve fund 0 0 0

Allowance for fund allocated for investments 0 2,100,000 0

Allowance for fund allocated for income 0 0 0

Allowance for provisions for risk and expenditure 0 0 0

Overall net accounting result 3,583,237 -1,833,962 236,480

Overall total expenditure 17,925,487 15,022,378 17,045,870

Income

Services billed provided 5,973,951 6,906,942 8,348,439

Interest and other financial income 0 0 0

Exceptional income 21 69,844 14,431

Income transfers other than taxes and social contributions 7,155,000 7,093,000 8,683,000

Allowances for provisions for future risks and expenditure 0 0 0

Allowances for reserve funds 4,796,515 952,592 0

Overall total income 17,925,487 15,022,378 17,045,870

Financial year 2015 Financial year 2016 Financial year 2017

Assets

Tangible assets 7,164,216 4,986,854 2,672,983

Debts more than a year old payable by third parties  
not subject to the GAP

25,362 283,332 163,112

Debts a year old at most payable to third parties  
not subject to the GAP

2,011,973 1,686,501 1,272,422

Debts a year old at most with third parties subject to the GAP 826,772 1,817,460 2,997,992

Certificates and treasury bills 18,693,000 17,693,000 18,193,000

Demand bank accounts and postal orders cash deposits  
and stamps

1,321,979 1,126,907 5,088,660

Asset and pending balancing accounts 992,364 1,148,800 919,669

Total assets 31,035,667 28,742,854 31,307,837

Liabilities

Net assets or net corporate assets or liabilities 11,903,064 10,069,102 10,305,582

Reserve funds 821,888 821,888 821,888

Funds allocated for investment 14,195,000 16,295,000 16,295,000

Funds allocated for income 952,592 0 0

Provisions for risks and expenditure 0 0 0

Debts a year old at most payable to third parties  
not subject to the GAP

2,627,027 1,349,136 3,179,152

Debts a year old at most payable to third parties subject to the GAP 506,087 166,680 622,135

Liabilities, balancing and pending accounts 30,009 41,049 84,081

Total liabilities 31,035,667 28,742,854 31,307,837

INCOME STATEMENT, IN EUROS BALANCE SHEET, IN EUROS 

Investments

Investments made during the course of 2017 (€1,169,903) 
mainly focused on network equipment necessary for contin-
uing to expand the Belnet research network. Depreciation 
posted during the year was €3,410,573, almost the same as 
in 2016. It was posted in line with Commission pour l’Inventaire 
du Patrimoine de l’État recommendations (25% for computer 
hardware, 20% for rolling stock and 10% for other investments). 

Dues and debts

The increase in dues a year old at most, payable to third parties 
not subject to the General Accounts Plan (GAP), is because 
large bills received in 2017 for hardware purchases were paid 
in 2018.

The decrease in debts a year old at most, payable by third 
parties not subject to the GAP, is explained by the fact that our 
customers were tracked more strictly and through credit notes, 
which were expected in late 2016 but in fact received in 2017.

The increase in debts a year old at most, payable to third 
parties subject to the GAP, from €1,817,460 in 2016 to 
€2,997,992, is mainly due to bills sent to the FPS Finance in 
late 2017 for the WANFIN project.
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